T-557 P.001/003 F-179 3 PAGES

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Stuart T. McKenzie	Name: Fiesta Barbeques Limited
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2 Walker Drive
Execution Date(s) November 22, 2005	
Assignment Merger	0.1
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Brampton
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: Ontario
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip: L6T 5E1
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Yo
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)	
A, Patent Application No.(s) 29/237,564	D. Fatent No.(5)
Additional numbers attached? Yes V No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
<u> </u>	100
Name: McCarthy Tetrault LLP (Customer No. 27,155)	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Box 48, Suite 4700	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
66 Wellington Street West	
City: Toronto	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: Ontario Zip: M5K 1E6	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 416-601-7875	b. Deposit Account Number 15-0633
Fax Number: 416-868-0673	Authorized User Name
Email Address: chunter@mccarthv.ca.	Authorized Oser Maille
9. Signature:	November 30, 2005
Signature	Date
Christopher N, Hunter (Reg. No. 52,528) Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Attorney's Docket No. 194395-366930 (T1260-16-US-06)

DESIGN ASSIGNMENT

(Worldwide)

In consideration of the amount of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, whose name(s) and full post address(es) are set out below:

Name(s) Address(es)

Stuart T. McKenzie R.R. #1, Box 16 Tiny Township

Wyevale, ON LOL 2T0

+4168680673

Canada

confirms that Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and to the extent not already sold, assigned or transferred, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to FIESTA BARBEQUES LIMITED, hereinafter called the Assignee, whose full post office address is 2 Walker Drive, Brampton, Ontario L6T 5E1 Canada, to the Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada and all other countries, in and to Assignor's design relating to a BARBEQUE SHELVES AND CONSOLE, including: subject matter which is fully set forth and described in Canadian Industrial Design Application No. 111818 filed March 4, 2005, and United States Design Patent Application No. 29/237,564 filed September 2, 2005, both under the same title, and related subject matter in European Design Application No. 000395918 filed September 5, 2005;

together with Assignor's entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada and all other countries, in and to the aforementioned design applications, any foreign applications corresponding thereto, and any design patents or registrations which have been or may be issued or granted for the design from such applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations, reissues, renewals and extensions, and any rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above-identified applications, the said corresponding applications and any previously filed applications in respect of the design under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to obtain industrial design registration(s) in Canada, design patent(s) in the United States of America, and corresponding design patents and registrations in all other countries, for the design, and vest the same in the Assignee.

Page 1 of 2

Assignor, on behalf of itself and its heirs, executors and administrators, does hereby authorize Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, including its Patent Agents, McCarthy Tétrault LLP, to amend the present assignment document to insert or correct the filing date, serial number or other identifying information of the applications as may be needed to record same.

This assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement. This Assignment shall be effective to transfer an Assignor's entire right, title, interest, property and benefit to Assignee upon execution of this Assignment by such Assignor, regardless of whether any other Assignor executes this agreement.

Signed at <u>French Spraze(v.sz</u> this <u>22</u> day of <u>No.</u>, 2005.

Stuart T. McKenzic

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, Magda Miredh ____, state that I was personally present

and did see Stuart T. McKenzie, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly execute the same on the day and year set forth above.

(signature of witness)

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 11/30/2005